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SIX Exchanges Figures September 2025

Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange

Combined Figures” Month MOM YOY YTD YTD

Change Change Change
Turnover in CHF mn 129,571 +22.9% +6.8% 1,213,485 +14.8%
Turnover in EUR mn 138,597 +23.4% +7.5% 1,291,314 +17.1%
Transactions 6,488,442 +13.7% +7.7% 64,859,441 +9.8%
SMI 12,109.4 -0.6% -0.5% n.a. +4.4%
IBEX 35 15,475 +3.6% +30.3% n.a. +33.5%

includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices,
‘YTD Change’ refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

Segment Month MOM YOY YTD YTD

(in CHF mn) Change Change (in CHF mn) Change
Turnover Equities 68,215 +16.3% -4.0% 664,843 +11.3%
Turnover Fixed Income 9,624 -1.8% -8.0% 96,822 +8.2%
Turnover ETF 10,498 +66.6% +48.7% 94,438 +65.8%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives 789 +27.2% +29.8% 6,595 -0.5%
Turnover Total 89,126 +18.3% -0.1% 862,696 +15.0%

Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Espafioles) page 1 of 4



/12K

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

Segment

Transactions Equities

Transactions Fixed Income
Transactions ETF

Transactions Securitized Derivatives

Transactions Total

Product Listing

Number Product Listings Fixed Income

Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF

mn)

Number Product Listings Securitized
Derivatives

Swiss Indices

SMI

SLI

SMIM

SPI

SPI EXTRA

SXI LIFE SCIENCES
SXI Bio+Medtech

SBI AAA-BBB

Month

3,781,114
28,657
271,375
39,217

4,120,363

Month

69

18,250

14,253

MOM
Change

+11.5%
+10.2%
+32.2%
+15.2%

+12.7%

MOM
Change

+86.5%

+113.3%

+25.5%

YOY
Change

+1.7%
+7.7%
+37.8%
+20.7%

+3.7%

YOY
Change

+9.5%

+32.4%

+61.2%

Month-End Reading Change Versus End of

12,109.4
1,978.9
2,771.5

16,748.6
5,680.5
7,011.6
4,448.9

139.3

Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Espafioles)

Previous Month

-0.6%
-1.4%
-3.0%
-0.9%
-2.5%
-4.4%
-2.3%

+0.5%

YTD YTD
Change
37,250,944 +10.3%
263,494 +1.2%
2,454,789 +40.6%
361,598 +7.6%
40,330,825 +11.7%
YTD YTD
Change
441 +23.5%
100,006 +15.0%
126,742 +51.5%

Change Since End of
Last Year

+4.4%
+3.2%
+5.8%
+8.2%
+10.3%
+0.7%
+2.1%

+0.6%
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Key Figures BME Exchange

Segment Month
(in EUR mn)
Turnover Equities 28,029
Turnover Fixed Income 15,135
Turnover ETF 84
Turnover Securitized Derivatives 20
Turnover Total 43,269
Segment Month
Transactions Equities 2,356,079
Transactions Fixed Income 1,857
Transactions ETF 5,317
Transactions Securitized Derivatives 4,826
Transactions Total 2,368,079
Product Listing Month
Number Product Listings Fixed Income 363
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR 30,587
mn)
Number Product Listings Securitized 1173

Derivatives

MOM
Change

+24.6%
+60.5%
+20.8%

-1.9%

+35.1%

MOM
Change

+15.7%
+60.2%
-11.8%

-2.9%

+15.6%

MOM
Change

+317.2%

+111.2%

n.a.

Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Espafioles)

YOY YTD YTD
Change (in EUR mn) Change
+25.5% 276,773 +15.3%
+29.6% 95,637 +22.1%
+10.4% 825 +7.0%

-31.1% 256 +17.1%
+26.8% 373,490 +17.0%

YOY YTD YTD
Change Change
+15.5% 24,403,275 +6.8%

-4.4% 13,867 -19.9%
-10.3% 64,732 +33.2%
+16.3% 46,742 +36.4%
+15.4% 24,528,616 +6.9%

YOY YTD YTD
Change Change

-14.6% 2,618 -13.6%
-9.7% 316,490 +13.8%
n.a. 6,831 +34.8%
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Key Figures BME Exchange

Financial Derivatives Traded Month MOM YOY YTD YTD Turnover
Contracts (thousand) Change Change (thousand) Change (EURmn)
IBEX 35 Futures 284 -0.2% -21.9% 3,188 -3.7% 43,181
Mini IBEX 35 Futures 47 +5.0% +11.3% 491 +4.2% 719
IBEX 35 Options 17 +55.2% -52.7% 172 -66.6% 259
Stock Futures 3,327 +47838.7% +253.4% 10,051 +24.3% 2,880
Stock Options 1,338 +173.1% +3.4% 11,474 +41.9% 1,505
Power Derivatives (MW) 185 +138.1% -40.5% 2,056 -59.4% 13
Spanish Indices Month-End Reading Change Versus End of Change Since End of Last
Previous Month Year
IBEX 35 15,475 +3.6% +33.5%
IBEX Medium Cap 17,267 +1.4% +14.1%
IBEX Small Cap 10,097 +1.7% +23.9%
IBEX Grow 15 1,610 +3.5% +19.7%
LATIBEX TOP 5,191 +5.1% +18.3%

Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Espafioles) page 4 of 4



