

# **SIX Exchanges Figures September 2025**

#### **Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange**

Combined Figures <sup>1)</sup>	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Turnover in CHF mn	129,571	+22.9%	+6.8%	1,213,485	+14.8%
Turnover in EUR mn	138,597	+23.4%	+7.5%	1,291,314	+17.1%
Transactions	6,488,442	+13.7%	+7.7%	64,859,441	+9.8%
SMI	12,109.4	-0.6%	-0.5%	n.a.	+4.4%
IBEX 35	15,475	+3.6%	+30.3%	n.a.	+33.5%

<sup>1)</sup> includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices, 'YTD Change' refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

#### **Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange**

Segment	<b>Month</b> (in CHF mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in CHF mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	68,215	+16.3%	-4.0%	664,843	+11.3%
Turnover Fixed Income	9,624	-1.8%	-8.0%	96,822	+8.2%
Turnover ETF	10,498	+66.6%	+48.7%	94,438	+65.8%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	789	+27.2%	+29.8%	6,595	-0.5%
Turnover Total	89,126	+18.3%	-0.1%	862,696	+15.0%



## **Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange**

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	3,781,114	+11.5%	+1.7%	37,250,944	+10.3%
Transactions Fixed Income	28,657	+10.2%	+7.7%	263,494	+1.2%
Transactions ETF	271,375	+32.2%	+37.8%	2,454,789	+40.6%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	39,217	+15.2%	+20.7%	361,598	+7.6%
Transactions Total	4,120,363	+12.7%	+3.7%	40,330,825	+11.7%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	69	+86.5%	+9.5%	441	+23.5%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF mn)	18,250	+113.3%	+32.4%	100,006	+15.0%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	14,253	+25.5%	+61.2%	126,742	+51.5%

Swiss Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
SMI	12,109.4	-0.6%	+4,4%
SLI	1,978.9	-1.4%	+3.2%
SMIM	2,771.5	-3.0%	+5.8%
SPI	16,748.6	-0.9%	+8.2%
SPI EXTRA	5,680.5	-2.5%	+10.3%
SXI LIFE SCIENCES	7,011.6	-4.4%	+0.7%
SXI Bio+Medtech	4,448.9	-2.3%	+2.1%
SBI AAA-BBB	139.3	+0.5%	+0.6%



## **Key Figures BME Exchange**

Segment	<b>Month</b> (in EUR mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in EUR mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	28,029	+24.6%	+25.5%	276,773	+15.3%
Turnover Fixed Income	15,135	+60.5%	+29.6%	95,637	+22.1%
Turnover ETF	84	+20.8%	+10.4%	825	+7.0%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	20	-1.9%	-31.1%	256	+17.1%
Turnover Total	43,269	+35.1%	+26.8%	373,490	+17.0%

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	2,356,079	+15.7%	+15.5%	24,403,275	+6.8%
Transactions Fixed Income	1,857	+60.2%	-4.4%	13,867	-19.9%
Transactions ETF	5,317	-11.8%	-10.3%	64,732	+33.2%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	4,826	-2.9%	+16.3%	46,742	+36.4%
Transactions Total	2,368,079	+15.6%	+15.4%	24,528,616	+6.9%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	363	+317.2%	-14.6%	2,618	-13.6%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR mn)	30,587	+111.2%	-9.7%	316,490	+13.8%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	1,173	n.a.	n.a.	6,831	+34.8%



## **Key Figures BME Exchange**

Financial Derivatives Traded Contracts	<b>Month</b> (thousand)	MOM Change	YOY Change	<b>YTD</b> (thousand)	YTD Change	Turnover (EUR mn)
IBEX 35 Futures	284	-0.2%	-21.9%	3,188	-3.7%	43,181
Mini IBEX 35 Futures	47	+5.0%	+11.3%	491	+4.2%	719
IBEX 35 Options	17	+55.2%	-52.7%	172	-66.6%	259
Stock Futures	3,327	+47838.7%	+253.4%	10,051	+24.3%	2,880
Stock Options	1,338	+173.1%	+3.4%	11,474	+41.9%	1,505
Power Derivatives (MW)	185	+138.1%	-40.5%	2,056	-59.4%	13

Spanish Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
IBEX 35	15,475	+3.6%	+33.5%
IBEX Medium Cap	17,267	+1.4%	+14.1%
IBEX Small Cap	10,097	+1.7%	+23.9%
IBEX Grow 15	1,610	+3.5%	+19.7%
LATIBEX TOP	5,191	+5.1%	+18.3%